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Ryanair 1 2 494 003 36,49% 1 2 152 440 35,13%

Wizz Air 2 1 649 511 24,14% 2 1 596 193 26,05%

LOT Polish Airlines 3 1 132 209 16,57% 3 1 079 888 17,63%

Lufthansa 4 311 620 4,56% 4 270 818 4,42%

Enter Air 5 258 916 3,79% 5 235 302 3,84%

KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 6 139 803 2,05% 6 106 104 1,73%

Norwegian Air Shuttle 7 106 647 1,56% 7 95 918 1,57%

EasyJet 8 65 226 0,95% 8 58 404 0,95%

Finnair 9 64 482 0,94% 14 37 162 0,61%

Swiss International Air Lines 10 52 392 0,77% 10 48 210 0,79%

Austrian Airlines 11 49 683 0,73% 9 49 095 0,80%

British Airways 12 48 411 0,71% 11 44 028 0,72%

Flydubai 13 44 980 0,66% 13 37 356 0,61%

SAS 14 44 347 0,65% 15 30 940 0,51%

Air France 15 41 271 0,60% 12 42 833 0,70%

Turkish Airlines (THY) 16 39 507 0,58% 19 25 347 0,41%

Qatar Airways 17 35 378 0,52% 17 29 392 0,48%

Air Dolomiti 18 31 941 0,47% 18 28 845 0,47%

Emirates 19 29 694 0,43% 16 30 600 0,50%

EL AL Israel Airlines 20 22 896 0,34% - - -

SunExpress 21 21 646 0,32% 20 22 581 0,37%

Eurowings (Germanwings) 22 18 736 0,27% 22 17 073 0,28%

Aegean Airlines 23 17 270 0,25% 21 20 920 0,34%

TAP Portugal 24 15 651 0,23% 23 14 844 0,24%

Brussels Airlines 25 15 259 0,22% 25 12 539 0,20%

Other carriers 82 723 1,21% 39 421 0,64%

Polish carriers* 1 391 690 20,36% 1 315 759 21,48%

LCC** 4 414 479 64,59% 3 982 286 65,00%

Total 6 834 202 6 126 253

Source: The Civil Aviation Authority of the Republic of Poland - data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw, January 2025

*Polish carriers: LOT Polish Airlines, Enter Air, Smartwings (d. Travel Service), Ryanair Sun                  

**LCC Ryanair, Wizz Air, Norwegian Air Shuttle, EasyJet, Flydubai, Eurowings (Germanwings), 

Jet2.com, Pegasus Airlines, Fly Play, Air Baltic, Jazeera Airways      

International scheduled operations - departing passengers by carriers 

in the third quarter of 2023 and 2024
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Ryanair 1 6 557 298 37,00% 1 5 783 566 36,71%

Wizz Air 2 4 336 714 24,47% 2 3 974 424 25,23%

LOT Polish Airlines 3 2 929 957 16,53% 3 2 808 965 17,83%

Lufthansa 4 813 611 4,59% 4 686 156 4,35%

Enter Air 5 504 954 2,85% 5 437 108 2,77%

KLM Royal Dutch Airlines 6 391 026 2,21% 6 287 035 1,82%

Norwegian Air Shuttle 7 258 815 1,46% 7 242 895 1,54%

EasyJet 8 191 147 1,08% 8 177 083 1,12%

Finnair 9 143 452 0,81% 14 97 823 0,62%

Swiss International Air Lines 10 141 331 0,80% 12 117 851 0,75%

British Airways 11 135 065 0,76% 9 133 136 0,85%

Austrian Airlines 12 127 138 0,72% 10 127 058 0,81%

SAS 13 121 688 0,69% 13 98 747 0,63%

Air France 14 113 839 0,64% 11 123 256 0,78%

Flydubai 15 104 555 0,59% 16 81 787 0,52%

Turkish Airlines (THY) 16 98 847 0,56% 18 63 275 0,40%

Qatar Airways 17 95 977 0,54% 17 71 557 0,45%

Emirates 18 83 156 0,47% 15 84 474 0,54%

Air Dolomiti 19 74 299 0,42% 19 61 464 0,39%

Jet2.com 20 70 161 0,40% 20 56 739 0,36%

EL AL Israel Airlines 21 55 005 0,31% - - -

SunExpress 22 52 270 0,29% 22 45 673 0,29%

Aegean Airlines 23 49 706 0,28% 21 55 362 0,35%

TAP Portugal 24 44 701 0,25% 23 42 245 0,27%

Brussels Airlines 25 39 149 0,22% 25 15 809 0,10%

Other carriers 189 628 1,07% 82 194 0,52%

Polish carriers* 3 435 476 19,38% 3 247 028 20,61%

LCC** 11 607 336 65,49% 10 368 151 65,81%

Total 17 723 489 15 755 682

Source: The Civil Aviation Authority of the Republic of Poland - data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw, January 2025

*Polish carriers: LOT Polish Airlines, Enter Air, Ryanair Sun, Smartwings (d. Travel Service)           

**LCC: Ryanair, Wizz Air, Norwegian Air Shuttle, EasyJet, Flydubai, Jet2.com, 

Eurowings (Germanwings), Pegasus Airlines, Fly Play, Air Baltic, Jazeera Airways      

International scheduled operations - departing passengers by carriers 

in the three quarters of 2023 and 2024


